the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements. The
Company concluded that correction of the prior period amount was not material individually or in the aggregate to any
of the prior reporting periods, and therefore, amendments of previously filed reports were not required. However, if
the prior period amount was recorded in the third quarter of 2012, the amount could be material in the year ended
December 28, 2012 and could impact comparisons to prior periods. As such, the revisions to correct the prior period
amount in the applicable prior periods are reflected in the financial information herein and will be reflected in future
filings containing such financial information.

45

Edgar Filing: PULSE ELECTRONICS CORP - Form 10-K

83

Table of Contents

Pulse Electronics Corporation and Subsidiaries
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements, continued

The prior period financial statements included in this filing have been revised to reflect the corrections of these errors,
the effects of which have been provided in the summarized format below (in thousands):

Revised consolidated balance sheet amounts:

As of December 30, 2011
As

previously
reported Adjustment Reclassification As revised

Prepaid expenses and other current assets $19,842 $222 $ 2,080 $22,144
Total current assets 133,923 222 2,080 136,225
Deferred income taxes, non-current 3,223 5,326 -- 8,549
Total assets 173,437 5,548 2,080 181,065
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 42,855 -- 2,080 44,935
Total current liabilities 95,657 -- 2,080 97,737
Accumulated deficit (286,046 ) 5,548 -- (280,498 )
Total Pulse Electronics Corporation shareholders' deficit (45,274 ) 5,548 -- (39,726 )
Total shareholders' deficit (37,820 ) 5,548 -- (32,272 )
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit $173,437 $5,548 $ 2,080 $181,065

Revised consolidated statements of operations amounts:

Year ended December 30, 2011
As

previously
reported Adjustment As revised

Income tax (expense) benefit $(28,791 ) $5,548 $(23,243 )
Net loss from continuing operations (53,446 ) 5,548 (47,898 )
Net loss (53,474 ) 5,548 (47,926 )
Net loss attributable to Pulse Electronics Corporation (53,386 ) 5,548 (47,838 )
Net loss from continuing operations (53,358 ) 5,548 (47,810 )
Net loss attributable to Pulse Electronics Corporation (53,386 ) 5,548 (47,838 )
Net loss per share attributable to Pulse Electronics Corporation - Basic (1.30 ) 0.14 (1.16 )
Net loss attributable to Pulse Electronics Corporation - Diluted $(1.30 ) $0.14 $(1.16 )

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include funds invested in a variety of liquid short-term investments with an original
maturity of three months or less.

Inventory

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or market.  Cost is determined by the first-in, first-out method.  We establish
inventory provisions to write down excess and obsolete inventory to market value.  Inventory that is written down to
its market value in the ordinary course of business is not subsequently written back up.  Our inventory reserves at
December 28, 2012 and December 30, 2011 were $3.9 million and $3.7 million, respectively.  If there is a sudden and